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Iplux® safety instructions
✓ Installation: Follow instructions, use recommended materials.
✓ Batteries: Use only recommended batteries supplied by Iplux®.
✓ Weather: Protect in extreme conditions.
✓ Maintenance: Clean solar panel regularly, check for wear.
✓ Safety: Do not open or repair, keep away from flammable materials.
✓ Storage: Turn off and store in a dry, cool place when not in use for extended periods.
Following these instructions ensures safe and efficient use of your solar lamp.

Iplux® veiligheidsinstructies
✓ Installatie: Volg de instructies, gebruik aanbevolen materialen.
✓ Batterijen: Gebruik alleen door Iplux® aanbevolen batterijen.
✓ Weer: Bescherm bij extreme omstandigheden.
✓ Onderhoud: Reinig het zonnepaneel regelmatig, controleer op slijtage.
✓ Veiligheid: Niet openen of repareren, uit de buurt van brandbare materialen houden.
✓ Opslag: Schakel uit en bewaar op een droge, koele plaats indien langdurig niet-gebruik.
Door deze instructies op te volgen, zorgt u voor een veilige en efficiënte werking van uw solar lamp.

DEIplux® Sicherheitsanweisungen
✓ Installation: Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen, verwenden Sie empfohlene Materialien.
✓ Batterien: Verwenden Sie nur von Iplux® empfohlene Batterien.
✓ Wetter: Schützen Sie die Lampe bei extremen Bedingungen.
✓ Wartung: Reinigen Sie das Solarpanel regelmäßig, überprüfen Sie auf Abnutzung.
✓ Sicherheit: Nicht öffnen oder reparieren, von brennbaren Materialien fernhalten.
✓ Lagerung: Schalten aus und lagern Sie sie trocken und kühl bei längerer Nichtbenutzung.
Durch Befolgen dieser Anweisungen gewährleisten Sie eine sichere Nutzung Ihrer Solarlampe.

FRInstructions de sécurité Iplux®
✓ Installation: Suivez les instructions, utilisez les matériaux recommandés.
✓ Batteries: Utilisez uniquement les batteries recommandées par Iplux®.
✓ Météo: Protégez en cas de conditions extrêmes.
✓ Entretien: Nettoyez régulièrement le panneau solaire, vérifiez l'usure.
✓ Sécurité: Ne pas ouvrir ou réparer, garder à l'écart des matériaux inflammables.
✓ Stockage: Éteignez et rangez dans un endroit sec et frais en cas de non-utilisation prolongée.
En suivant ces instructions, vous assurez un usage sûr et efficace de votre lampe solaire.

ESInstrucciones de seguridad de Iplux®
✓ Instalación: Siga las instrucciones, utilice los materiales recomendados.
✓ Baterías: Utilice solo las baterías recomendadas por Iplux®.
✓ Clima: Proteja en condiciones extremas.
✓ Mantenimiento: Limpie el panel solar regularmente, revise el desgaste.
✓ Seguridad: No abra ni repare, mantenga alejado de materiales inflamables.
✓ Almacenamiento: Apague y guarde en un lugar seco y fresco.
Seguir estas instrucciones asegura un uso seguro y eficiente de su lámpara solar.

IT

PL

Istruzioni di Sicurezza Iplux® 
✓ Installazione: Segui le istruzioni, usa i materiali raccomandati.
✓ Batterie: Utilizza solo batterie raccomandate da Iplux®.
✓ Clima: Proteggi in condizioni estreme.
✓ Manutenzione: Pulisci regolarmente il pannello solare, verifica l’usura.
✓ Sicurezza: Non aprire o riparare, tenere lontano da materiali infiammabili.
✓ Conservazione: Spegni e conserva in un luogo asciutto e fresco quando non utilizzato a lungo.
Seguendo queste istruzioni, garantirai un uso sicuro ed efficiente della tua lampada solare.

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa Iplux® 
✓ Instalacja: Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami, używaj zalecanych materiałów.
✓ Baterie: Używaj tylko baterii zalecanych przez Iplux®.
✓ Pogoda: Chroń w ekstremalnych warunkach.
✓ Konserwacja: Regularnie czyść panel słoneczny, sprawdzaj zużycie.
✓ Bezpieczeństwo: Nie otwieraj ani nie naprawiaj, trzymaj z dala od materiałów łatwopalnych.
✓ Przechowywanie: Wyłącz i przechowuj w suchym, chłodnym miejscu..
Stosując się do tych instrukcji, zapewnisz bezpieczne i efektywne działanie swojej lampy słonecznej.
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Installation?

Operate?

Requirements:
✓ SafeSense wall light ✓ Supplied screws and wall plugs ✓ Screwdriver ✓ Drill ✓ Spirit level

Step 1: Choose the right location. Place the solar panel where it receives direct sunlight. Avoid shade and artificial 
light so as not to influence the twilight sensor Make sure there are no obstacles that could unnecessarily activate 
the motion sensor.
Step 2: Attach to the wall. Hold the lamp at the desired height (1.8–3.0 m) and mark the drill holes. Drill, insert the 
plugs and screw the screws into the wall, with 0.5 cm clearance.
Step 3: Install the wall lamp. Hang the lamp securely. Adjust the screws if necessary. The installation is now 
complete and the lamp is ready for use.

Step 1: Activate the light. Press and hold the on/off button for 3 seconds to activate the light (mode 1). The light 
recharges in sunlight and turns on automatically at dusk thanks to the twilight sensor.
Step 2: Choose a light mode. The Iplux® SafeSense series has five light modes Briefly press the mode button to 
switch through the options and choose the desired mode.
•Mode 1 - Smart security lighting: Lights up dimmed. After movement at maximum brightness (25 sec).
•Mode 2 - Automatic motion lighting: Switches on at maximum brightness after movement (25 sec).
•Mode 3 - Soft mood lighting: Gives continuous dimmed light without a motion sensor.
•Mode 4 - Powerful constant lighting: Lights up continuously at maximum brightness.
•Mode 5 - Energy-saving off mode: The lamp stays off and does not recharge.

Tips?
Maintenance?
✓ Clean the solar panel regularly with a soft, dry cloth for maximum charging efficiency.
✓ Periodically check that the lamp is still firmly attached to the wall.
✓ Switch off the lamp if it is not going to be used for a long period of time.

Motion sensor not responding properly?
Avoid sources of interference such as metal, wiring and electrical appliances. Keep a distance of at least 2 meters 
between lamps and check that the battery voltage is sufficient. The sensor may not work as well in large open 
spaces.

Motion sensor too sensitive?
To avoid detecting indoor movements, do not place the sensor too close to or directly opposite doors and 
windows. Large metal surfaces and surrounding walls can increase sensitivity.
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Installatie?

Bedienen?

Benodigdheden:
✓ SafeSense wandlamp ✓Meegeleverde schroeven en pluggen ✓ Schroevendraaier ✓ Boormachine ✓Waterpas

Stap 1: Kies de juiste locatie. Plaats het zonnepaneel waar het direct zonlicht ontvangt. Vermijd schaduw en 
kunstlicht om de schemersensor niet te beïnvloeden. Zorg ervoor dat er geen obstakels zijn die de 
bewegingssensor onnodig activeren.
Stap 2: Bevestiging aan de muur. Houd de lamp op de gewenste hoogte (1,8 – 3,0 m) en markeer de boorgaten. 
Boor, plaats de pluggen en draai de schroeven in de muur, met 0,5 cm speling.
Stap 3: Plaats de wandlamp. Hang de lamp stevig op. Pas indien nodig de schroeven aan. De installatie is nu 
voltooid en de lamp is klaar voor gebruik.

Stap 1: Lamp activeren. Houd de aan/uit-knop 3 seconden ingedrukt om de lamp te activeren (modus 1). De lamp 
laadt op bij zonlicht en schakelt automatisch in bij zonsondergang dankzij de schemersensor.
Stap 2: Lichtmodus kiezen. De Iplux® SafeSense-serie heeft vijf lichtmodi. Druk kort op de modus-knop om door 
de opties te schakelen en kies de gewenste stand.
• Modus 1 - Slimme veiligheidsverlichting: Brandt gedimd. Na beweging op maximale lichtsterkte (25 sec).
• Modus 2 - Automatische bewegingsverlichting: Schakelt na beweging in op maximale lichtsterkte (25 sec).
• Modus 3 - Zachte sfeerverlichting: Geeft continu gedimd licht zonder bewegingssensor.
• Modus 4 - Krachtige constante verlichting: Brandt continu op maximale lichtsterkte. 
• Modus 5 - Energiebesparende uitstand: De lamp blijft uit laadt niet op.

Tips?
Onderhoud?
✓ Reinig het zonnepaneel regelmatig met een zachte, droge doek voor maximale oplaadefficiëntie.
✓Controleer periodiek of de lamp nog stevig aan de muur is bevestigd. 
✓ Schakel de lamp uit als deze voor langere tijd niet wordt gebruikt.

Bewegingssensor reageert niet goed?
Vermijd storingsbronnen zoals metaal, bedrading en elektrische apparaten. Houd minimaal 2 meter afstand tussen 
lampen en controleer of de accuspanning voldoende is. In grote open ruimtes kan de sensor minder goed werken.

Bewegingssensor te gevoelig?
Plaats niet te dicht bij of recht tegenover deuren en ramen om detectie van bewegingen binnenshuis te vermijden. 
Grote metalen oppervlakken en omringende muren kunnen de gevoeligheid verhogen.
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Installation?

Operieren?

Verbrauchsmaterial:
✓ SafeSense Wandleuchte ✓Mitgelieferte Schrauben und Dübel ✓ Schraubendreher ✓ Bohrer ✓Wasserwaage

Schritt 1: Wählen Sie den richtigen Standort. Platzieren Sie das Solarpanel so, dass es direktes Sonnenlicht 
erhält. Vermeiden Sie Schatten und künstliches Licht, um den Dämmerungssensor nicht zu beeinträchtigen. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass es keine Hindernisse gibt, die den Bewegungssensor unnötig auslösen könnten.
Schritt 2: Befestigung an der Wand. Halten Sie die Leuchte in der gewünschten Höhe (1,8 - 3,0 m) und markieren 
Sie die Bohrlöcher. Bohren Sie, setzen Sie die Dübel ein und schrauben Sie die Schrauben in die Wand, lassen Sie 
dabei 0,5 cm Spielraum.
Schritt 3: Positionieren Sie die Wandleuchte. Hängen Sie die Leuchte sicher auf. Justieren Sie gegebenenfalls 
die Schrauben. Die Installation ist nun abgeschlossen und die Leuchte ist einsatzbereit.

Schritt 1: Aktivieren Sie die Lampe. Halten Sie die Einschalttaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um die Lampe zu 
aktivieren (Modus 1). Die Lampe lädt sich im Sonnenlicht auf und schaltet sich dank des Dämmerungssensors bei 
Sonnenuntergang automatisch ein.
Schritt 2: Wählen Sie den Lichtmodus. Die Iplux® SafeSense-Serie verfügt über fünf Lichtmodi. Drücken Sie kurz 
auf die Modustaste, um die Optionen zu durchlaufen und den gewünschten Modus zu wählen.
• Modus 1 - Intelligente Sicherheitsbeleuchtung: Licht gedimmt. Nach Bewegung maximaler Helligkeit (25s).
• Modus 2 - Automatische Bewegungsbeleuchtung: schaltet nach einer Bewegung maximale Helligkeit (25s).
• Modus 3 - Sanftes Umgebungslicht: Bietet kontinuierlich gedimmtes Licht ohne Bewegungssensor.
• Modus 4 - Starke Dauerbeleuchtung: Brennt kontinuierlich mit maximaler Helligkeit. 
• Modus 5 - Energiesparender Ausschaltmodus: Die Lampe bleibt ausgeschaltet und wird nicht aufgeladen.

Tipps?
Wartung?
✓ Reinigen Sie das Solarpanel mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch, um eine maximale Ladeeffizienz zu erreichen.
✓ Prüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob die Leuchte noch fest an der Wand befestigt ist. 
✓ Schalten Sie die Lampe aus, wenn Sie sie für längere Zeit nicht benutzen.

Reagiert der Bewegungssensor nicht richtig?
Vermeiden Sie Störquellen wie Metall, Kabel und elektrische Geräte. Halten Sie einen Mindestabstand von 2 
Metern zwischen den Lampen ein und überprüfen Sie, ob die Batteriespannung ausreichend ist. In großen offenen 
Räumen funktioniert der Sensor möglicherweise nicht so gut.

Ist der Bewegungssensor zu empfindlich?
Platzieren Sie den Sensor nicht zu nahe an oder direkt gegenüber von Türen und Fenstern, um zu vermeiden, dass 
er Bewegungen in Innenräumen erfasst. Große Metallflächen und Wände können die Empfindlichkeit erhöhen.
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Installation ?

Fonctionner ?

Fournitures :
✓ Applique murale SafeSense ✓ Vis et chevilles fournies ✓ Tournevis ✓ Perceuse ✓Niveau à bulle d'air

Étape 1 : Choisir le bon emplacement. Placez le panneau solaire à un endroit où il reçoit la lumière directe du 
soleil. Évitez les ombres et la lumière artificielle pour ne pas affecter le capteur crépusculaire. Veillez à ce qu'il n'y ait 
pas d'obstacles susceptibles de déclencher inutilement le détecteur de mouvement.
Étape 2 : Fixation au mur. Tenez la lampe à la hauteur souhaitée (1,8 - 3,0 m) et marquez les trous de perçage. 
Percez, insérez les chevilles et vissez les vis dans le mur en laissant un espace de 0,5 cm.
Étape 3 : Positionner la lampe murale. Accrochez solidement la lampe. Si nécessaire, ajustez les vis. L'installation 
est maintenant terminée et la lampe est prête à être utilisée.

Étape 1 : Activer la lampe. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes 
pour activer la lampe (mode 1). La lampe se recharge à la lumière du soleil et s'allume automatiquement au coucher 
du soleil grâce au capteur crépusculaire.
Étape 2 : Sélectionner le mode d'éclairage. La série Iplux® SafeSense dispose de cinq modes d'éclairage. 
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton de mode pour passer d'une option à l'autre et choisir le mode souhaité.
• Mode 1 - Éclairage de sécurité intelligent : les lumières sont atténuées. Après un mouvement à la luminosité 

maximale (25 secondes).
• Mode 2 - Éclairage automatique en cas de mouvement : s'allume à la luminosité maximale (25 secondes) 

après un mouvement.
• Mode 3 - Éclairage ambiant doux : fournit une lumière continue et tamisée sans détecteur de mouvement.
• Mode 4 - Éclairage puissant et constant : brûle en continu à la luminosité maximale. 
• Mode 5 - Mode d'économie d'énergie : la lampe reste éteinte et ne se recharge pas.

Des conseils ?
Entretien ?
✓Nettoyez régulièrement le panneau solaire à l'aide d'un chiffon doux et sec pour une efficacité de charge 
maximale.
✓ Vérifier périodiquement que la lampe est toujours bien fixée au mur. 
✓ Éteindre la lampe si elle n'est pas utilisée pendant une période prolongée.

Le détecteur de mouvement ne fonctionne pas correctement ?
Évitez les sources d'interférence telles que le métal, les câbles et les appareils électriques. Respectez une distance 
d'au moins 2 mètres entre les lampes et vérifiez que la tension de la batterie est suffisante. Dans les grands 
espaces, le capteur peut ne pas fonctionner correctement.

Le détecteur de mouvement est trop sensible ?
Placez-le loin des portes/fenêtres pour éviter les détections internes. Les surfaces métalliques et murs 
augmentent la sensibilité.
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¿Instalación?

¿Servir?

Suministros:
✓ Aplique de pared SafeSense ✓ Tornillos y tacos ✓Destornillador ✓ Taladro ✓Nivel de burbuja

Paso 1: Elija la ubicación correcta. Coloque el panel solar donde reciba luz solar directa. Evite la sombra y la luz 
artificial para no influir en el sensor crepuscular. Asegúrese de que no haya obstáculos que puedan activar 
innecesariamente el sensor de movimiento.
Paso 2: Fijación a la pared. Sujete la lámpara a la altura deseada (1,8-3,0 m) y marque los agujeros de perforación. 
Perfore, inserte los tacos y atornille los tornillos en la pared, dejando un espacio libre de 0,5 cm.
Paso 3: Coloque la lámpara de pared. Cuelgue la lámpara de forma segura. Ajuste los tornillos si es necesario. La 
instalación ya está completa y la lámpara está lista para su uso.

Paso 1: Activar la luz. Mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido/apagado durante 3 segundos para activar la luz 
(modo 1). La luz se recarga con la luz del sol y se enciende automáticamente al anochecer gracias al sensor 
crepuscular.
Paso 2: Elegir un modo de luz. La serie Iplux® SafeSense tiene cinco modos de luz Pulse brevemente el botón de 
modo para cambiar entre las opciones y elegir el modo deseado:
•Modo 1 - Iluminación de seguridad inteligente: Iluminación tenue. Tras el movimiento, brillo máximo (25 seg.).
•Modo 2 - Iluminación automática por movimiento: Cambia a brillo máximo tras el movimiento (25 seg.).
•Modo 3 - Iluminación ambiental suave: Proporciona luz tenue continua sin sensor de movimiento.
•Modo 4 - Iluminación constante potente: Se ilumina continuamente con el máximo brillo.
•Modo 5 - Modo apagado de ahorro de energía: La lámpara permanece apagada y no se recarga.

Tips?
¿Mantenimiento?
✓ Limpie el panel solar regularmente con un paño suave y seco para obtener la máxima eficiencia de carga.
✓Compruebe periódicamente que la lámpara sigue firmemente sujeta a la pared.
✓ Apague la lámpara si no se va a utilizar durante un largo periodo de tiempo.

¿El sensor de movimiento no responde correctamente?
Evite fuentes de interferencia como metal, cableado y aparatos eléctricos. Mantenga una distancia de al menos 2 
metros entre las lámparas y compruebe que el voltaje de la batería sea suficiente. El sensor puede no funcionar tan 
bien en espacios abiertos grandes.

¿El sensor de movimiento es demasiado sensible?
Para evitar detecciones internas, no coloque el sensor demasiado cerca o frente a puertas y ventanas. Las 
superficies metálicas y paredes pueden aumentar la sensibilidad.
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Installazione?

Servire?

Forniture:
✓ Applique SafeSense ✓ Viti e tasselli ✓Cacciavite ✓ Trapano ✓ Livella a bolla

Fase 1: scegliere la posizione giusta. Posizionare il pannello solare dove riceverà la luce solare diretta. Evitare 
l'ombra e la luce artificiale per non influenzare il sensore crepuscolare. Assicurarsi che non ci siano ostacoli che 
potrebbero attivare inutilmente il sensore di movimento.
Fase 2: Fissaggio alla parete. Tenere la lampada all'altezza desiderata (1,8-3,0 m) e segnare i fori. Forare, inserire i 
tasselli e avvitare le viti alla parete, lasciando 0,5 cm di spazio.
Fase 3: Posizionare la lampada da parete. Appendere saldamente la lampada. Regolare le viti se necessario. 
L'installazione è ora completa e la lampada è pronta per l'uso.

Fase 1: Attivare la lampada. Tenere premuto il pulsante on/off per 3 secondi per attivare la lampada (modalità 1). 
La lampada si carica alla luce del sole e si accende automaticamente al tramonto grazie al sensore crepuscolare.
Fase 2: Scegliere una modalità di illuminazione. La serie Iplux® SafeSense ha cinque modalità di illuminazione 
Premere brevemente il pulsante della modalità per scorrere le opzioni e scegliere quella desiderata:
•Modalità 1 - Illuminazione di sicurezza intelligente: illuminazione attenuata. Dopo il movimento, massima 
luminosità (25 sec).
•Modalità 2 - Illuminazione automatica di movimento: passa alla massima luminosità dopo il movimento (25 sec).
•Modalità 3 - Illuminazione soffusa: fornisce una luce soffusa continua senza sensore di movimento.
•Modalità 4 - Illuminazione potente e costante: si accende continuamente alla massima luminosità.
•Modalità 5 - Modalità spento a risparmio energetico: la lampada rimane spenta e non si ricarica.

Qualche consiglio?
Manutenzione?
✓ Pulire regolarmente il pannello solare con un panno morbido e asciutto per ottenere la massima efficienza di 
ricarica.
✓Controllare periodicamente che la lampada sia ancora saldamente fissata alla parete.
✓ Spegnere la lampada se non viene utilizzata per un lungo periodo di tempo.

Il sensore di movimento non risponde correttamente?
Evitare fonti di interferenza come metallo, cavi e apparecchi elettrici. Mantenere una distanza di almeno 2 metri tra 
le lampade e verificare che la tensione della batteria sia sufficiente. Il sensore potrebbe non funzionare bene in 
grandi spazi aperti.

Sensore di movimento troppo sensibile?
Non posizionarlo troppo vicino o direttamente di fronte a porte e finestre per evitare il rilevamento di movimenti 
interni. Grandi superfici metalliche e muri circostanti possono aumentare la sensibilità.
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Instalacja?

Działać?

Materiały eksploatacyjne:
✓ Lampa ścienna SafeSense ✓Dostarczone śruby i kołki✓Wkrętak ✓Wiertarka ✓ Poziomica

Krok 1: Wybierz odpowiednią lokalizację. Umieść panel słoneczny w miejscu bezpośrednio nasłonecznionym. 
Unikaj cieni i sztucznego światła, aby uniknąć wpływu na czujnik zmierzchu. Upewnij się, że nie ma żadnych 
przeszkód, które mogłyby niepotrzebnie uruchomić czujnik ruchu.
Krok 2: Mocowanie do ściany. Przytrzymaj lampę na żądanej wysokości (1,8 - 3,0 m) i zaznacz wywiercone otwory. 
Wywierć otwory, włóż kołki i wkręć śruby w ścianę, pozostawiając 0,5 cm wolnej przestrzeni.
Krok 3: Ustaw lampę ścienną. Bezpiecznie zawieś lampę. W razie potrzeby wyreguluj śruby. Instalacja została 
zakończona i lampa jest gotowa do użycia.

Krok 1: Aktywacja lampy. Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk zasilania przez 3 sekundy, aby włączyć lampę (tryb 1). 
Lampa ładuje się w świetle słonecznym i automatycznie włącza się o zachodzie słońca dzięki czujnikowi zmierzchu.
Krok 2: Wybierz tryb oświetlenia. Seria Iplux® SafeSense ma pięć trybów oświetlenia. Krótkie naciśnięcie 
przycisku trybu powoduje przełączenie między opcjami i wybranie żądanego trybu.
• Tryb 1 - Inteligentne oświetlenie bezpieczeństwa: Światła przyciemnione. Po ruchu przy maksymalnej 

jasności (25 sekund).
• Tryb 2 - Automatyczne oświetlenie aktywowane ruchem: Włącza się z maksymalną jasnością (25 sekund) po 

ruchu.
• Tryb 3 - Delikatne oświetlenie otoczenia: Zapewnia ciągłe przyciemnione światło bez czujnika ruchu.
• Tryb 4 - Stałe oświetlenie o dużej mocy: Świeci nieprzerwanie z maksymalną jasnością. 
• Tryb 5 - Energooszczędny tryb wyłączenia: Lampa pozostaje wyłączona i nie ładuje się.

Wskazówki?
Konserwacja?
✓ Regularnie czyść panel słoneczny miękką, suchą ściereczką, aby uzyskać maksymalną wydajność ładowania.
✓Okresowo sprawdzaj, czy lampa jest nadal mocno przymocowana do ściany.
✓Wyłącz lampę, jeśli nie jest używana przez dłuższy czas.

Czujnik ruchu nie reaguje prawidłowo?
Należy unikać źródeł zakłóceń, takich jak metal, przewody i urządzenia elektryczne. Zachowaj co najmniej 2 metry 
odległości między lampami i sprawdź, czy napięcie baterii jest wystarczające. W dużych otwartych przestrzeniach 
czujnik może nie działać prawidłowo.

Czujnik ruchu zbyt czuły?
Nie należy umieszczać czujnika zbyt blisko lub naprzeciwko drzwi i okien, aby uniknąć wykrywania ruchu w 
pomieszczeniach Duże metalowe powierzchnie i otaczające ściany mogą zwiększyć czułość
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